

BY EMAIL

May 9, 2024

Diane Taylor Manager, Regulatory and Customer Care ERTH Power Corporation 143 Bell Street P.O. Box 157 Ingersoll ON N5C 3K5 Diane.Taylor@erthpower.com

Dear Ms. Taylor:

Re: ERTH Power Corporation (ERTH Power) Application for 2024 Distribution Rates Ontario Energy Board File Number: EB-2023-0019

The Ontario Energy Board (OEB) issued a Decision and Rate Order (Decision) in the above-noted proceeding on April 18, 2024. Among other things, the Decision ordered ERTH Power to review the Tariff of Rates and Charges (Tariff) accompanying the Decision and file with the OEB, as applicable, a written confirmation of its completeness and accuracy, or provide a detailed explanation of any inaccuracies or missing information.

On April 25, 2024, ERTH Power confirmed the accuracy of the Tariff for the Goderich Rate Zone, and indicated that upon reviewing the calculation of the CBR Class B supplemental rate rider for the Main Rate Zone, it discovered that the calculation included recovery over 12 months when in fact the CBR Class B rate rider in ERTH Power's 2023 rate decision was to be recovered over 24 months. ERTH Power filed a revised Tariff for its Main Rate Zone. The OEB approved the revised rate riders and issued a Final Rate Order with the corrected Tariff for the Main Rate Zone on April 30, 2024.

The OEB is now re-issuing a single Final Rate Order that includes both the corrected Tariff for the Main Rate zone and the Tariff for the Goderich Rate Zone, to avoid confusion.

The revised Final Rate Order is attached.

Yours truly,

Nancy Marconi Registrar